
Nos. 24-7050, 24-7065
Oral Argument Not Scheduled

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Stacia Hall, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants, Cross-Appellees

v.

District of Columbia Board of Elections,

Defendant-Appellee, Cross-Appellant

On appeal from an order entered in the
United States Court below for the District of Columbia
No. 1:23-cv-1261
The Hon. Amy Berman Jackson

PRINCIPAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Christopher J. Hajec
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 232-5590
chajec@irli.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Glossary.....	ix
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Pertinent Statute	2
Statement of the Case.....	5
Summary of the Argument.....	6
Standard of Review	8
Argument.....	8
I. Plaintiffs allege an injury-in-fact on their claim of a violation of their right to citizen self-government.....	9
II. Plaintiffs allege an injury-in-fact on their Fifth Amendment claims.....	21
III. Standing and the merits may merge in this case.....	27
IV. Plaintiff Stacia Hall has standing to vindicate her interest in being a candidate in an election with an accurate vote count	28
Conclusion	31
Certificate of Compliance	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	29
<i>AFGE v. OPM (In re United States OPM Data Sec. Breach Litig.)</i> , 928 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	11, 12
<i>AICPA v. IRS</i> , 804 F.3d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Albence v. Higgin</i> , 295 A.3d 1065 (Del. 2022).....	29
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	15
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	17
<i>Brackeen v. Haaland</i> , 994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 722 F. Supp. 380 (E.D. Tenn. 1989).....	23, 24
<i>Cabell v. Chavez-Salido</i> , 454 U.S. 432 (1982).....	10
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 860 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 592 U.S. 53 (2020).....	29

<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020)	28, 29
<i>Chaiffetz v. Robertson Research Holding Ltd.</i> , 798 F.2d 731 (5th Cir. 1986)	22
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793)	13
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	25
<i>Committee on Judiciary of U.S. House of Representatives v. McGahn</i> , 968 F.3d 755 (D.C. Cir. 2020) (en banc).....	8
<i>Comm. to Recall Robert Menendez From the Office of U.S. Senator v. Wells</i> , 204 N.J. 79, 7 A.3d 720 (N.J. 2010)	14
<i>Daughtrey v. Carter</i> , 584 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	19, 20, 23
<i>Espinoza v. Farah Mfg. Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 86 (1973).....	21
<i>Estate of Boyland v. Department of Agric.</i> , 913 F.3d 117 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	8, 12
<i>Foley v. Connelie</i> , 435 U.S. 291 (1978).....	10, 11, 12, 15, 17
<i>Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905, 914 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Ga. Ass'n of Latino Elected Offs., Inc. v. Gwinnett Cty. Bd. of Registration & Elections</i> , 36 F.4th 1100 (11th Cir. 2022)	23
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. 48 (2018).....	23

<i>Gordon v. Haas</i> , 828 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2011).....	24
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....	24
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U. S. 244 (2003).....	29
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1609 (2023).....	14
<i>Harper v. Virginia Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	17
<i>Jana-Rock Constr., Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Econ. Dev.</i> , 438 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Juarez v. Nw. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 69 F. Supp. 3d 364 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	25
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8
<i>Lyman v. Baker</i> , 954 F.3d 351 (1st Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Malina v. Makitso United States LLC</i> , No. 4:19-01808, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 213113 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 18, 2019).....	22
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	14
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	17
<i>Michel v. Anderson</i> , 14 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	18

<i>Northeastern Fla. Chapter, Associated Gen. Contractors of America v. Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	30
<i>Nyquist v. Mauclet</i> , 432 U.S. 1 (1977).....	25
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	15
<i>Richmond v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 358 (1975).....	19
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	24
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	19
<i>Thomas v. Rohner-Gehrig & Co.</i> , 582 F. Supp. 669 (N.D. Ill. 1984).....	22
<i>Tippie v. Spacelabs Medical, Inc.</i> , 180 Fed. App'x 51 (11th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 592 U.S. 306 (2021).....	13
<i>Trump v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 983 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2020).....	28
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	17
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023).....	27
<i>United States Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	14

Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....12

Washington Post v. Robinson,
935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....16

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Art, VI, cl. 2.....13

U.S. Const., Preamble13, 14

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 165316

D.C. Official Code § 1-1001.02(2)3

D.C. Code § 1-1001.07(c)(1)(D).....4

D.C. Code § 1-1001.07(d)(14)(C).....4

Section 2 of D.C. Law 24-242
(Local Resident Voting Rights Amendment Act of 2022)3

MISCELLANEOUS

Harper-Ho, Virginia, *Noncitizen Voting Rights: The History, the Law and Current Prospects for Change*, 18(2) *Law & Ineq.* 271 (2000).....21

Kennedy-Shaffer, Alan, *Voters in a Foreign Land: Alien Suffrage and Citizenship in the United States, 1704-1926*, W&M ScholarWorks,
<https://dx.doi.org/doi:10.21220/s2-115t-9130> (2009)21

Porter, Kirk H., *A History of Suffrage in the United States* (1918).....21

Raskin, Jamin B., *Legal Aliens, Local Citizens: The Historical, Constitutional and Theoretical Meanings of Alien Suffrage*,
141 U Penn Law Review 1391 (1993)21
